Public Document Pack
Tony Kershaw E"I- o, E CLC Development Team S WESt

Director of Law and Assurance Room 102

County Hall SUSSGX

If calling, please ask for Chichester
Jack Caine 033 022 28941 P S esex Egld RE“
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk Q

www.westsussex.gov.uk
,@DemService
nhttps://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal

15 November 2019
A meeting of the Worthing County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on
Monday, 25 November 2019 at Worthing Town Football Club, Palatine Park,
Palatine Road, Worthing, BN12 6JN
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

\ N ‘I‘ 12 Q
Michael Roger Elizabeth Bob Bryan Steve
High Cloake Atkins Oakley Sparkes McDonald Smytherman Turner Waight
Worthing Worthing Durrington Worthing Cissbury Northbrook Tarring Broadwater Goring
West Pier and Salvington East

Invite you to come along to the Worthing County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda
1. Welcome and Introductions

The Members of Worthing County Local Committee (CLC) are
Mr Noel Atkins, Mr Michael Cloake, Mr Paul High, Mr Sean
McDonald, Mr Roger Oakley, Mr Bob Smytherman, Mrs
Elizabeth Sparkes, Mr Bryan Turner and Mr Steve Waight

2. Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=126
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=232
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=155
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=233
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=257
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=175
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=214

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

The confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 8 July 2019 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency
because of special circumstances.

Talk With Us Open Forum

Members of the Committee are asked to raise relevant issues of
local significance for discussion and possible future agenda
items. Members of the public are also asked to raise questions
and are encouraged to submit more complex issues prior to the
meeting to allow substantive answers to be provided.

Traffic Regulation Order prioritisation (W02(19/20))
(Pages 11 - 18)

Report by the Director of Highways and Transport and Head of
Highways Operations.

The committee is asked to consider the report regarding Traffic
Regulation Orders and agree to progress the three highest
scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to
any adjustments made at the meeting

Locality Lead update (Pages 19 - 24)

The attached document contains brief updates on worked
completed by the Communities team since the last meeting of
the CLC.

Community Initiative Funding (W03(19/20)) (Pages 25 -
108)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding
Applications submitted via the West Sussex Crowd and
applications to the Microfund. The Committee is invited to
consider the applications and pledge funding as appropriate.

Authority School Governors (W04(19/20)) (Pages 109 -
114)

Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee is asked to approve the nominations of
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

Page 2



10. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 2 March
2020 at a venue to be confirmed. Members wishing to place an
item on the agenda please notify Jack Caine via email:
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or on 033 022 28941

To: All members of the Worthing County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3


mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Worthing County Local Committee

8 July 2019 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Chatsworth
Hotel (Cissbury Room), The Steyne, Worthing, BN11 3DU.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Lt Cdr Atkins (Durrington & Salvington;),
Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr McDonald (Northbrook;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing
East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight
(Goring;)

Apologies were received from Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;)

1. Appointments

1.1 RESOLVED that the following appointments be made for the year
2019/20:

2 Paul High as Chairman for Worthing CLC

3 Elizabeth Sparkes as Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Cif
Subgroup

1.4  Paul High and Steve Waight to the Cif subgroup.

1.
1.

2. Welcome and Introductions

2.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and
asked the Committee Members to introduce themselves.

2.2 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mrs Elizabeth Sparkes.
3. Declarations of Interest
3.1 Bryan Turner declared a personal interest in respect to item 10 as he
was a Member of the Worthing Rotary Club who were an applicant to the
Community Initiative Fund.
4, Minutes
4.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting on the 25
February 2019n be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
5. Urgent Matters
5.1 There were none.

6. Worthing Public Realm update

6.1 The Chairman invited the Growth Programme Delivery Manager to
address the committee and provide and update on the Worthing Public

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

10.

realm work, including information on progress on work completed to date.

6.2 The Committee received a presentation on completed and planned
work, including information on the Capital Growth Programme, key areas
of focus and progress of planned work, with particular focus on Portland
Road and South Street.

6.3 In response to questions from the Committee Members it was advised
that:
¢ Worthing Borough Council had contributed significant funding to the
project
e Further works would be supported by the use of CIL, as more
developers were attracted to the project.
e Public transport was key to ensuring the area remained sustainable.

6.4 The Chairman thanked officers for the informative update.

Worthing Area STP Feasibility Study highways update

7.1 The Committee received a written update on the Worthing Area STP
Feasibility Study. The Chairman invited the Area Highways Manager to
provide a verbal update on the report.

7.2 Members enquired on the validity and applicability of the outcomes of
the study. It was advised that introducing additional bus lanes and parking
restrictions could cause unnecessary congestion within the town centre
which was to be avoided.

7.3 The Members thanked officers for the update,

Community hubs consultation presentation

8.1 The Committee received a presentation on the Community Hubs
project work and progress to date. It was advised that the Cabinet
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities endorsed the project and that
Worthing Community hub would act as pilot for the whole scheme.

8.2 Information was provided to the committee members on how they
could support the project. It was advised that the project sought to meet
the emerging needs to the local demographic by providing work stations,
power points and better suited working areas within community hubs.
8.3 The Committee thanked officers for the update.

Community Initiative Fund - Microfund

9.1 The Committee received an update on the decision taken by the
Cabinet Members for Safer Stronger Communities regarding the in-year
decrease of the Community Initiative Fund and the introduction of the
Microfund for smaller projects within the community.

9.2 The Committee noted and endorsed the decision.

Community Initiative Funding (W01(19/20))

Page 6



Agenda Item 3

10.1 The Worthing County Local Committee considered the Community
Initiative Funding applications to the Microfund and those received via the
West Sussex Crowd, as set out in Appendix A.

10.2 The Committee considered each application on its merits and the
benefits each would have to the local communities they supported. It was
therefore

RESOLVED that the following grants from the microfund be approved:

e 387/W - Action Painting Workshops Arts House CIC - £490.91 -
Towards purchasing art materials and a mobile paint dryer for use
by visitors to the community arts studio.

e 388/W - Worthing Community Board Games - £750 - towards
start-up funding covering board game purchases, publicity costs
and volunteer expenses.

And the following pledges be approved:

e 358/W We Are Food Pioneers - £1,000 - towards marketing
materials and delivering ‘meet the bees’ sessions in schools.

e 364/W Creative Waves Community Arts - £1,000 - towards
wellbeing workshop room hire and publicity costs.

e 354/W Worthing Rotary Club - £1,000 - towards the cost of hiring a
circus tent and marquee stage for this year’s two-day August bank
holiday event, subject to the project being fully verified and begins
fundraising in the financial year.

e 368/W Adur and Worthing Poverty Truth Commission, Hear My
Story - £1,000 - towards building resilient, trust-based relations
between civic leaders / decision-makers, and local people directly
experiencing poverty.

The following pitch was deferred:

e 344/W - Freedom Power Chairs, Disabled Visitor Facilities.
Members agreed to consider a pledge once they could see the level
of community support through pledges from the public. It was
agreed this could be done via an urgent action decision prior to the
next CLC meeting.

The following pitches were refused:

e 374/W Songs alive. Members agreed there was not enough
background information to make an informed decision and the
project had only 11 days left to fundraise so was very unlikely to be
successful. The Committee advised the project manager that the
project was more suited to applying to the Microfund. The project
manager agreed to complete an application.

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

e 343/W Daisy Chain Project, Drop -ins. The project manager advised
the Committee that funding for the project had been acquired
through other means and the committee therefore agreed not to
contribute a pledge.

The call in deadline is 16 July 2019.

11. CLC Review Discussion
11.1 The Committee agreed not to discuss the potential outcome of the
upcoming CLC review and wait until the recommendations had been
finalised from the working group.

12. Talk With Us Open Forum
12.1 The Chairman invited questions from members of the public on
matters not appearing on the agenda.
12.2 A Member of the public sought clarification over the City Fibre
Contract and asked if a letter had been sent to the relevant Cabinet
Member regarding the responsibilities included in the contract. It was
advised needed to be followed up to ask if a letter was sent to City Fibre
12.3 In response to a question regarding busses servicing South Street in
Worthing it was advised that there were negotiations going on with the
bus company, and related to confidential information that can’t be
discussed in an open meeting.
12.4 The Car park situated outside the new Worthing Community Hub was
a Worthing Borough Council car park and not the responsibility of the
County.
12.5 It was asked if the weed killers used by the Council were toxic to
wildlife. The Highways manager advised that it was not toxic as it’s very
diluted, however this takes longer for weeds to be affected. Members of
the public were reminded to report any high growing grass verges to the
County Council through the Love West Sussex App.

13.  Authority School Governors
13.1 The Committee noted the vacancy list set out in the agenda.

14. Date of Next Meeting
14.1 It was confirmed that the next meeting was scheduled for the 25
November 2019 at 7pm at a venue to be confirmed.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.01 pm

Page 8



Agenda Item 3

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Ref No:
(W03(18/19))

Worthing County Local Committee Key Decision:

25 November 2019

No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Order Requests | PartlI

Received between July 2018 and July 2019

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and | Electoral
Head of Highways Operations Divisions:

All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways
Scheme and so fall outside the process.

The TRO Requests received between July 2018 and July 2019 have been
assessed and scored and the results are attached for the CLC to consider and
prioritise in line with the Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders -
Assessment and Implementation Process for progression in the 2019/20 works
programme.

Recommendation
That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress up to the

allocated resource as detailed in 2.4 below for the highest scoring TROs from the
list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustme
[...]
ork Stream Overview snapshot
WSCC Adur & Worthing Officers Place Based meetings

The ‘One Council’ transformation work programme, looks to create better links between
WSCC officers and services working in a place. Chaired by the Partnerships & Communities
team. Managers, or their representatives across different WSCC directorates in Adur &
Worthing are beginning to know each other better, as well as look at opportunities for
information sharing and joint working. The next meeting will Focus Community Works the
Adur & Worthing Infrastructure organisation with an update from Emma Baars Development
Manager.

Adult Services
Future Work

Support continues to The Community Led Support project with Adult Services ensuring Adult
Services are linked into local partnerships and the Voluntary and Community sector
appropriately. More detail will be provided in future updates as this develops.

Campaigns

Continuing our team commitment to connect services and promote information, we are key to
the local role out of winter resilience, community safety and public health campaigns via our
networks.

Supporting Voluntary Organisations

The role of the Partnerships & Communities team is primarily to provide a link to WSCC
services and functions for voluntary organisations, and to be a connector of services. We are
in touch with many organisations in Adur & Worthing, and this quarter have worked in depth
with several organisations in particular around support to Spacehive & promotion of the new
Micro Grants.

Voluntary & Community Sector Forums

The Partnership and Community team attend, where possible, all Adur & Worthing CVS
forums, which provide an opportunity for networking and information sharing. Highlighted
information we shared at forums for this quarter include:

Page 19



Agenda Item 7
Adur & Worthing Health & Wellbeing Partnership

Welfare Reform Partnership

IPEH Advisory Partnership in both Adur & Worthing
Local Community Networks in both Adur & Worthing
Children & Young Peoples Network

Worthing Dementia Alliance

Action Northbrook

Adur & Worthing Walking & Cycling Forum

Keep Lancing Safe

Projects

The Adur & Worthing Partnerships & Communities Team are working in Partnership with Adur
& Worthing Council to deliver their activities Strategy which will include:

Ping -Communal Table Tennis tables situated in Community Spaces in Worthing. This is a
great opportunity for people in our community to increase their health and wellbeing and it's
another great reason to get out and enjoy our lovely parks and open spaces. Ping is a free
activity & has a track record of removing barriers and encouraging people of all ages to get
active.

There are 2 tables in Homefield park, 2 tables in Vicoria park & 2 in Beach House grounds.
Map of locations & events can be found here

Beat The Streets- Beat the Street is a real life walking, cycling and running game for a
whole community working with 11 schools in Arun, Adur & Worthing. Sue has been working
closely with The Project Lead in Adur & Worthing Council to support the launch this project
which is now live please find details here https://beatthestreet.me/coastalwestsussex

There are currently 15,525 players including 74 Community Teams this project runs until 31t
July.

Future events include:-
Beat the Street Outdoor Gym Sessions to celebrate GO ACTIVE
Come along to the FREE fun circuit sessions - all ages welcome!

Victoria Park Worthing: 19th July and 23rd July 15:45-16:45
Buckingham Park Shoreham: 17th July and 22nd July 15:45 - 16:45

Work & Skills

Adur & Worthing Councils, together with the MET College, Adur & Worthing Partnerships &
Communities Team, and the DWP, embarking on a research project focusing on
understanding the issues and opportunities for people with housing issues, and employers
with good sustainable work, to look at why and how these two worlds might be better
connected, enabling more people to find good sustainable work and improve their skills

Page 20


https://www.
[...]
ristic and people who do not share it.

The CLC in considering any pitch should be alert to the need to consider
any equality implications arising from the bid or the way the money is to
be used if any are indicated in the information provided.

Social Value
The Community Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to

explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit
the community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to
reduce crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998.

Human Rights Act Implications
The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of

significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Contact: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer - 033 022 28941
Appendices:

Appendix A - Current pitches for consideration by the Committee
Appendix B - Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19

Page 27


https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/

Agenda Item 8

Background Papers:
West Sussex Crowd pitches - www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Decision SSC8 18/19 -
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494

Decision SSC02 19/20 -
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611

Page 28


http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611

Agenda Item 8

Current pitches for consideration by the Committee

West Sussex Crowd

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

e 418/W - South Coast Skate Club CIC, ‘Skateboarding clubhouse for
Worthing’, £3,685.00 - towards purchasing a range of equipment
and technology for the benefit of the young people’s skate
community ahead of the clubhouse opening.
https://www.spacehive.com/worthingskateclubhouse

In Preparation -

e 451 /W - Trading Places - Practical Skills Matter!, £9,849.00 -
towards establishing a community skills sharing hub at a high
street location to dellver a trades tra|n|ng programme.

matter

Micro Fund

The following projects have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting:

e 391/W - Turning Tides, ‘Community bus’, £750.00 - towards
organising 15 annual coach trips enabling sustainable recovery
and community reintegration among homeless adulits.

e 394 /W - Transition Town Worthing CIC, ‘Mobile Energy Shop’,
£343.99 - towards purchasing a refurbished bicycle and trailer to
mobilise the group's service and reach areas affected by fuel
poverty.

¢ 401/W - South Coast Skate Club CIC, £750.00 - towards applying
to enrol on a Skateboard England coaching qualification and
purchasing 10 skateboard completes.

e 452/W - Concordia, ‘National Citizen Service (NCS) Graduate
Development Programme’, £749.99 - towards purchasing a PA
system for use in event management and the provision of first
training for up to 15 graduates, delivered by Forever First Aid.

¢ 453/W - Tide of Light, 'The Valuing Volunteers Scheme’, £723.46
- towards the cost of equipping 100 group volunteers with high-
vis jackets for event marshalling, activity/workshop clothing and
ID lanyards.

Page 29


https://www.spacehive.com/worthingskateclubhouse
https://www.spacehive.com/trading-places---practical-skills-matter
https://www.spacehive.com/trading-places---practical-skills-matter

Agenda Item 8

454 /W - West Tarring Young People’s Hub, ‘Hub Garden’, £750.00
- towards purchasing gardening materials to create an open-
space outdoor environment for young people to grow, learn and
socialise.

455/W - All Saint Church, ‘The Ark Project’, £701.93 - towards
purchasing a laptop to be used by the project co-ordinator and

promotional materials for the ‘Acts of Random Kindness’ (ARK)
community initiative.

456 /W - Springboard Project, ‘Sensory play and development’,
£731.20 - towards purchasing a range of play equipment for
disabled children’s (aged 6-12) use during weekly respite sessions
held at Palatine School.

Page 30



Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19

The following applications have received funding during the 2019/20 financial

year to date:

Agenda Item 8

Applicant | Summary | Requested | Awarded | Member | Evaluation
WEST SUSSEX CROWD

Towards the

carnival’s No
354/‘.” i circus tent £1,000.00 Bob Smytherman feedback
Worthing . NA )

hire and received
Rotary Club

workshop

costs

Towards
358/W - marketing No
We Are materials and £1.000.00 | Bob Smytherman feedback

. delivering NA ! ived
FoodPioneers |, _ receive
eet the

CIC bees' sessions

in schools
MICRO FUND

Towards

purchasing art
387/W - materials and No
Action a mobile paint Michael Cloake | feedback
Painting dryer for use NA £490.91 ' oeoivad -
Workshops Art | by visitors to refer to
House CIC the

community Member

arts studio

Towards start-

up funding
388/W - covering
Worthing board game No
Community purchases, NA £750.00 Michael Cloake feedback
Board Games | publicity costs received -

and volunteer refer to

expenses Member

To note: The following pitches were awarded a pledge but subsequently failed to
successfully reach their fundraising target. The funds have since been made
available for allocation by Worthing CLC.

e 364/W - Creative Waves Community Arts - £1,000.00 - towards wellbeing
workshop room hire and publicity costs.

https:

www.spacehive.com/creativewaves

e 368/W - Adur & Worthing Poverty Truth Commission - £1,000.00 -
towards meeting room hire and publicity costs.
www.spacehive.com/hearmystor

https:

Page 31



https://www.spacehive.com/creativewaves
https://www.spacehive.com/hearmystory

Agenda Item 8

The following applications received funding d
[...]
ddressed as it is a decision making
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

Social Value

None

Crime and Disorder Act Implications
None

Human Rights Implications

None

Deborah Myers

Director of Education and Skills

Contact: Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A: Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or
Nominations

Appendix B: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 112



Agenda Item 9

Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools
Nominations for Appointment:
Bramber Primary School

Kerry Jones for a 4 year term

Springfield Infant School
Mr David Roll for a 4 year term

Page 113



yTT abed

Authority Governor Vacancies for Worthing County Local Committee Area

Appendix B

CLC (as
above)

School Division 32’5;:::_ Vacant From | Current Status Chairman Head

Field Place Infants Northbrook | Sean 01/03/2017 | Outstanding Richard Theresa Alford
McDonald Matthews

Springfield Infant Broadwater | Bryan Turner | 01/09/2015 | Forwarded to | Pawel Kosla Mrs R Wycherley

6 Wal| epusby



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Traffic Regulation Order prioritisation (W02(19/20))
	7 Locality Lead update
	8 Community Initiative Funding (W03(19/20))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	'Trading Places - Practical Skills Matter' Pitch
	'Free sk8board club needs club house' Pitch
	Micro Fund Applications
	Micro Fund - Background Papers
	Private Member CIF Pack
	Private Member CIF Pack
	Micro Fund - Background Papers
	Micro Fund - Background Papers
	Community Bus Hire Micro Fund Application November 2019
	394W Micro Fund - Mobile Energy Shop (Transition Town Worthing CIC)
	Transition Town Worthing CIC Micro Fund Application Form
	Bike Trailer
	Elephant Bike ┬ú250
	Elephant Bike Delivery ┬ú30

	401W Micro Fund - South Coast Skate Club CIC
	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6

	final-mf-app-form-v2 - Concordia
	micro_fund_application_form Tide of Light
	micro_fund_application_for

Minutes of the meeting


Worthing County Local Committee 

 

25 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at 
Worthing Town Football Club, Palatine Park, Palatine Road, Worthing, BN12 6JN. 

 

Present: 

 

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins 
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing 

East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight 
(Goring;) 

 

Apologies were received from Mr McDonald (Northbrook;) 
 

 

 
15.    Welcome and Introductions  

 
15.1 The chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
asked Members and Officers to introduce themselves. 

 
15.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Sean McDonald. 

 
16.    Declarations of Interest  

 

16.1 There were none. 
 

17.    Minutes  
 
17.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of last meeting of the Committee held on 

8 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18.    Urgent Matters  
 
18.1 There were none. 

 
19.    Talk With Us Open Forum  

 
19.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions of the 
Committee on business not already on the agenda. In response to 

questions the following was advised: 
 

19.2 A consultation on the NCN2 Cycle path from George V Avenue to Sea 
Lane Café would open within the following week and Members of the 

Committee and the public were welcome to respond to it as they saw fit. 
The proposals covered the whole of Adur and Worthing and was significant 
in size and scope. The Area Highways Manager advised they could provide 

a presentation on the consultation responses at a future meeting. 
 

19.3 Street cleansing is a responsibility of the district and Borough 
Councils. Any comments or complaints from the public should be directed 
to the appropriate authority.  

 



19.4 A deputy headteacher of a local school addressed the committee 

aand provided a petition with 500 signatories.  
 

 The petition advised that following a serious traffic incident 

involving a young child outside Durrington Infant and Junior 

Federated School on 7 November, the petition of local people calls 

for the installation of a permanent Pelican crossing outside the 

school on Salvington Road. The petition explained: 

 
 The safety concerns raised due to the busy nature of Salvington 

Road and for an investigation into other potential methods of traffic 

calming along the road. 

 

 Previous campaigns have led to a flashing 20mph sign and a 

crossing patrol person, but driver behaviour remains a concern, with 

cars exceeding 30 mph. 

 

 The concerns of parents and staff regarding the risk to children are 

noted 

 

 A crossing is needed for access to the Family Centre, school and 

sports and social clubs A crossing will help the elderly cross safely 

and assist those using the library and local shops. 

19.5 The Committee also received a letter written by the students at the 
school asking them to take action and address the issue. The CLC agreed 

that 
Highways officers will investigate the matter with the aim of making 

recommendations, and report back findings at a future meeting. 
 
19.6 It was advised that the parking services in Worthing are contracted 

out of the County to the Borough Council and any comments or complaints 
should be directed to Worthing Borough Council. The Public were advised 

to contact parking services at Worthing Council with details of persistent 
offenders and make note of their details (reg no etc) so that the Borough 

could them. The committee advised on the routes the public can go down 
in order to have their parking issues addressed. 
 

 
20.    Traffic Regulation Order prioritisation (W02(19/20))  

 
20.1 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of 
Highways & Transport and the Head of Highways Operations and the 

recommendation included. 
 

20.2 Members considered each Order on its merit and 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed to progress the following 

TRO from the list attached at Appendix A of the report – 
 

 M435167 – Various Road – Various Roads throughout Tarring. 

 



The Call in Deadline for this decision is 3 December 2019 

 
21.    Locality Lead update  

 

21.1 The Chairman invited the Communities and Partnerships Team 
Officers to provide an update on Community based projects that had been 

delivered in the local area.  
 
21.2 The update included details on the following projects: 

 Adur & Worthing Health & Wellbeing Partnership 

 Welfare Reform Partnership 

 IPEH Advisory Partnership in both Adur & Worthing 

 Local Community Networks in both Adur & Worthing 

 Children & Young Peoples Network 

 Worthing Dementia Alliance 

 Action Northbrook 

 Adur & Worthing Walking & Cycling Forum 

 Keep Lancing Safe 

 

21.3 The Committee thanked officers for the informative update. 
 

22.    Community Initiative Funding (W03(19/20))  
 

22.1 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance. 
 

22.2 The Committee considered each application on it’s merits and it was 
RESOLVED that the following pledges be made: 

 
a) 418/W - South Coast Skate Club CIC, ‘Skateboarding clubhouse for 

Worthing’, £2,000– towards purchasing a range of equipment and 

technology for the benefit of the young people’s skate community 

ahead of the clubhouse opening. 

 

b) 451/W – Trading Places – Practical Skills Matter!, £5,000 towards 

establishing a community skills sharing hub at a high street location 

to deliver a trades training programme. 

 

And the following grants be awarded: 

 

c) 391/W – Turning Tides, ‘Community bus’, £750.00 - towards 

organising 15 annual coach trips enabling sustainable recovery and 

community reintegration among homeless adults. 

 

d) 394/W - Transition Town Worthing CIC, ‘Mobile Energy Shop’, 

£343.99 - towards purchasing a refurbished bicycle and trailer to 

mobilise the group's service and reach areas affected by fuel 

poverty. 

 

e) 452/W – Concordia, ‘National Citizen Service (NCS) Graduate 

Development Programme’ £749.99 - towards purchasing a PA 

system for use in event management and the provision of first 



training for up to 15 graduates, delivered by Forever First Aid 

 

f) 453/W – Tide of Light, ‘The Valuing Volunteers Scheme’, £723.46 – 

towards the cost of equipping 100 group volunteers with highvis 

jackets for event marshalling, activity/workshop clothing and ID 

lanyards SUBJECT TO West Sussex County Council receiving 

feedback on the spend of any and all previous grants awarded. 

 

g) 454/W - West Tarring Young People’s Hub, ‘Hub Garden’, £750.00 

– towards purchasing gardening materials to create an openspace 

outdoor environment for young people to grow, learn and socialise. 

 

h) 455/W – All Saint Church, ‘The Ark Project’, £701.93 – towards 

purchasing a laptop to be used by the project co-ordinator and 

promotional materials for the ‘Acts of Random Kindness’ (ARK) 

community initiative. 

 

i) 456/W – Springboard Project, ‘Sensory play and development’, 

£731.20 – towards purchasing a range of play equipment for 

disabled children’s (aged 6-12) use during weekly respite sessions 

held at Palatine School. 

 

And the following applications were deferred: 

 

j) 401/W – South Coast Skate Club CIC, £750.00 – towards applying 

to enrol on a Skateboard England coaching qualification and 

purchasing 10 skateboard completes – as the applicant had already 

received a pledge through the West Sussex Crowd from the 

Committee. The Committee agreed to consider the application at 

the next meeting if the Spacehive Crowd Funding project was not 

successful. 

 

The Call In Deadline for this decision is 3 December 2019. 
 

23.    Authority School Governors (W04(19/20))  
 

23.1 The Committee considered the written report by the director of 
Education and Skills and the Recommendation included. 
 

23.2 It was RESOLVED that the following Nominations of Local Authority 
Governors be approved: 

 
a. Kerry Jones to Bramber Primary School for a 4 year term.  

 
And 
 

b. Mr David Roll to Springfield Infant School for a 4 year term. 

 

The Call in Deadline for this decision is 3 December 2019 

 



24.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
24.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee was 
confirmed as 2 March 2020 at a venue to be confirmed. 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 


